PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY

LIMERICK GENERATING STATION P. O. BOX A

SANATOGA, PENNSYLVANIA 19464

(215) 327-1200 Est. 2000

J. DOERING, JR. PLANT MANAGER LIMERICK GENERATING STATION

April 07, 1992 Docket No. 50-352 License No. NPF-39

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

> SUBJECT: Licensee Event Report Limerick Generating Station - Unit 1

This LER reports a condition prohibited by Technical Specifications (TS) due to equipment malfunction. Repair of an inverter necessitated deenergizing the inverter and entry into TS Section 3.0.3 because the 'D' Low Pressure Injection system, 'B' Core Spray Subsystem, and High Pressure Coolant Injection (HPCI) system could not be assured to meet TS response time requirements.

Docket No. 50-352 Reference: 1-92-002 Report Number: Revision Number: Event Date: March 14, 1992 April 07, 1992 Limerick Generating Station Report Date: Facility: P.O. Box 2300, Sanatoga, PA 19464-0920

This LER is being submitted pursuant to the requirements of 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(i)(B).

Very truly yours,

& peri-

JLP:cah

100087

PDR ADOCK

cc: T. T. Martin, Administrator, Region I, USNRC T. J. Kenny, USNRC Senior Resident Inspector, LGS

9204130174 92040

83)	•	LICENSEE EVEN	T REP	ORT (LER)	U.S.	6.7		D OMB N	R Y COMM 0 3150 0	
-						OCKET NUM	11 R 12			FAG	16 10
Limerick	Generating St	tation, Unit 1				0 15 10 1	0 1 0	131	512	1 01	101
	hibited by Tec			ons r	esulted	from re	pai	r of	000	ling	fan
	that powers EC										
EVENT DATE (5)	LER NUMBER IEI	REPORT DATE	131			FACILITIES IN					
KONTH DAY YEAR YEAR	REQUENTIAL REV NUMBER NUM	WARP WONTH DAY	YEAR		FACILITY NAS	rige.			AU VESA		
			-				10	101	010	141	
0 2 1 4 0 2 0 2	- 0 0 2 - 0	0 0 4 0 7	1.1						010		
	ORT IS SUBMITTED PURSU	a harrow the second	-making pakers	CAR 3. 10	nace pra br more	of the fairbard		1.1		hain daran	
QAERATING	62(b)	T 22 405(e)			80 73(4)(2)(iv)		T.L.	71	71)al		
and a second	6261a1(1)(1	\$0.38(cit))		-	60 73141121(v)			73	73141		
LEVEL I Bernel	ADE LA LEY HULL	\$0.34(e)(2)			85 73(e)(2)(vii)		1	01	NTR 150	the state	eriart 5 Form
20 4	425141111040	X \$0.79(x)(2)(i)		- []	50.73(e)(2)(+iii))	AL.		- 28			
20.4	ND5-14-113-112+1	50.73141(2)(iii)			80.73 (k) (2) (k)) (1	**************************************					
20.4	425 (#111)(V)	50,7044121(4)1	المركزة أراجع		80.73(4)(21)(4)						
A ME		LICENEEF CONTACT	FOR THIS	CEN IV		1		1.85+0	NE YOR	120	
						AREA CO	58				
G. J. Madsen, Regu	latory Enginee	er, Limerick (Genera	ting	Station	211	5 3	12	71-	11-12	101
nder sonner i den sonner i sen i de y son er de son en er	COMPLETE ONE LIN	E FOR EACH COMPONENT	FAILURE	0.650 # 184	D IN THIS REPOR	RT 1101					
CAUSE SYSTEM CONFORENT	MANUAAC REPERT TUREN TO VP		C A L S E	$\mathbb{I} \cap \mathbb{I}^n \stackrel{\text{\tiny def}}{=} \mathbb{I}$	CONTRACTORY	NaNURA TURES			* 23 . 8 24 (11	39	
BIS BIO IINIVIT	T 1 2 14 18 YE	.5			111	1.1					
					111	1.1.1					
ann a chun channach cean dea na adhranach a na dao ann	BUPPLEMENTAL R	EPORT EXPECTED (14)				Ext	10713		410 NT+	0.a.v	79.4
						5U8 04	8-551C	5.1	F 13		
YES IT was, complete EXPECTED	a second s	X NO							1	1	-
On March 11, 19 be inoperable. Preliminary eng Injection syste Injection syste Technical Spect the backup powe of Compliance v March 13, 1992, in TS Section 3 before requirin 14, 1992. The ACTION for TS S event was minim	Repair of the gineering revie em, the 'B' Cor em may not be a lifications (TS) er supply to the vas requested a , that involved 3 0.3 from 1 ho repair resulte	e inverter request we showed that re Spray Subsystable to meet re because of a he E21-K601D in and granted dur d a temporary of bur to 4 hours tdown. The invest in entering	uired the ' stem, espons time nverte ring a extens to al verter TS Sa	its d D'Lo and t e tim delay r. A tele ion o low t repa	e-energi: w Pressur he High F in the r Regional conference f the tim ime to re ir was pe 3.0.3 be	ention. re Coold ressure ments s re-energ Tempor re condu- re limit entire cause t	ant spec jiza ary icte sp icte i on the	o%ar ifie tion Wai d on ecif nver Mar TS	it of ver ied ter ch		

temperature and that the fan should be replaced. The cooling fan failed due to normal wear and preventive maintenance tasks are being developed to replace inverter cooling fans. NRC Ferm 388A - (9-831

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED DMB NO. 3150-0104

EXPIRES 8/01/85

REILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (8)	PAGE (3)	
		YEAR SEQUENTIAL MEVISION NUMBER NUMBER		
Limerick Generating Station, Unit 1	0 15 10 10 10 13 15 12 4	912 -01012 - 010	012 01 013	

Unit Conditions Prior to the Event:

Unit 1 was in Operational Condition 1 (Power Operation) at 100% power level.

The 'A' Low Pressure Coolant Injection (LPCI) system (EIIS:BO) was inoperable but available because of problems with its associated minimum flow valve. The residual heat removal function of this LPCI pump was unaffected by the minimum flow valve problem.

During normal rounds on the evening of March 11, 1992, an operator noted that the E21-K601D inverter (EIIS:INVT) was running hotter than expected. Subsequent investigation identified that the cooling fan (EIIS:FAN) for the E21-K601D inverter was inoperable. This inverter converts Division 4 DC power to AC power to supply power to control circuits and initiation logic of various Emergency Core Cooling Systems (ECCS). Should the E21-K601D inverter fail, backup power is supplied automatically by Division 4 safeguard AC power. The repair was expected to take 2-4 hours to complete during which time the inverter would be de-energized and Division 4 safeguard AC power would supply the loads of the E21-K601D inverter which includes the initiation logic for the HPCI system, 'D' LPCI system, and 'B' Core Spray Subsystem (CSS). Preliminary engineering review showed that the 'D' LPCI system, 'B' CSS, and HPCI system may not be able to meet response time requirements specified in TS because of a time delay in re-energization of the backup AC power supply associated with the starting and loading of the D14 Emergency Diesel Generator (EDG, EIIS:EK) following a Loss of Coolant Accident (LOCA) signal. This time delay would result in a 3 second delay of the initiation of the 'D' LPCI system and 'B' CSS and could result in an increase of the HPCI system response time of up to 13 seconds. Accordingly, the 'D' LPCI system, 'B' CSS, and HPCI system would be rendered inoperable, TS Section 3.5.1 ACTION c.1 could not be satisfied, and TS Section 3.0.3 would be entered. A Regional Temporary Waiver of Compliance was requested and approved during a teleconference conducted on March 13, 1992, at 1930 hours, that involved a temporary extension of the time limit specified in TS Section 3.0.3 from 1 to 4 hours to allow time to repair the inverter before requiring a plant shutdown.

Description of the Event:

At 0248 hours in Factor 14, 1992, the E21-K601D inverter was removed from service after all conditions in the Regional Temporary Waiver of Compliance were satisfied. The 'P inclusystem, 'B' CSS, and the HPCI system were declared inoperable because they could not be assured to meet TS Surveillance Requirements (TSSR) 4.3.3.3 and TS Section 3.0.3 was entered. The cooling fan was replaced and the inverter was re-energized at 0453 hours. Following administrative completion of the work ander, the 'D' LPCI system, 'B' CSS, and the HPCI system were declared operable and IS Section 3.0.3 was exited at 0536 hours. This LER is being submitted in accordance with the requirements of 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B) since this event resulted in a condition prohibited by TS. NHC Faim 386A 19-831

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

U.S. NUCLEAR REDULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED DMB NO 3150-0104

	100.0.0	41 Marca		
the second second			and a	
主义 科	和12日-11	10.731	AB-1	

FADILITY NAME IN	DOCKST NUMBER 127	LER NUMBER 18	FAGE (3)	
		VEAR SEQUENTIAL REVENOR		
Limerick Generating Station, Unit 1	0 5 0 0 0 3 5 2	9 2 - 0 0 2 - 01 0	013 01 01	

Analysis of the Event:

4.1

The actual consequences of this event was minimal in that an accident condition did : accur during the time that the 'A' and 'D' LPCI systems, the 'B' CSS, and the HPCI system were inoperable. If an accident had occurred during the E21-K601D inverter cooling fan repair, sufficient ECCS were available to maintain safe shutdown of the reactor and mitigate the consequences of an accident as analyzed in the Limerick Generating Station Updated Final Safety Analysis Report, Section 6.3, and a General Electric Company analysis documented in NEDD-24708, "Additional Information Required for NRC Staff Generic Report on Boiling Water Reactors." Additionally, the response time of the 'D' LPCI system, 'B' CSS, and the HPCI system would be only slightly impacted at a result of the time delay in the initiation logic re-energization. These system would have supplied full flow at rated pressures in response to the LOCA. Though not part of the ECCS, the Reactor Core Isolation Cooling system (EIIS:BN), Feedwater system (EIIS:SJ), Condensate system (EIIS:SD), and all safety relief valves (EIIS:RV) were operable.

Cause of the Event:

Discussions held with the 'verter manufacturer on March 13, 1992, confirmed that the E21-K601D invert, ould fail at any time if operation continued without the cooling fan in pervice due to elevated equipment temperature and that the fan should be replaced. De-energization of the E21-K601D inverter to perform the cooling fan repair resulted in a condition where the 'D' LPCI system, 'B' CSS, and the HPCI system could not be assured of meeting TSSR 4.3.3.3. The inverter cooling fan failure was assessed to be the result of normal wear.

Corrective Actions:

The cooling fan for the E21-K601D inverter was replaced on March 14, 1992. Other inverters were inspected to ensure their operation was at expected equipment temperatures. Preventive Maintenance tasks are being developed to replace the cooling fans on a schedule of approximately 3 to 5 years. In addition, a review of the Technical Specifications requirements associated with ECCS is being performed to determine if any changes or clarifications are required if an associated inverter that powers ECCS legic is removed from service.

Previous Similar Oc

None

Tracking Codes: B15 - Failure due to normal wear